

## **JUNE 22, 2016 HEARINGS**

### **ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

### **ANTHONY STULL, D/B/A STULL FENCING**

#### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that ANTHONY STULL, d/b/a STULL FENCING shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 12 days of activity for a total of \$4,800.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against ANTHONY STULL, d/b/a STULL FENCING to prevent them from performing work in violation. ANTHONY STULL, d/b/a STULL FENCING shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

### **ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

### **WESTLEY COOK, D/B/A A-TEAM ROOFING**

#### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of WESTLEY COOK, d/b/a A-TEAM ROOFING is hereby revoked for misconduct for violation of Section 17-25-510(c)(3). WESTLEY COOK, d/b/a A-TEAM ROOFING shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

### **ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

### **TERRY SMITH, D/B/A ALL SEASONS HOME IMPROVEMENT**

#### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of TERRY SMITH, d/b/a ALL SEASONS HOME IMPROVEMENT is hereby revoked for misconduct for violation of Section 17-25-510(c)(3). TERRY SMITH, d/b/a ALL SEASONS

HOME IMPROVEMENT shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

## **ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

## **RICHARD MCCOY, D/B/A SOUTHERN DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION**

### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that RICHARD MCCOY, d/b/a SOUTHERN DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty on the Kiser project of \$100.00 per day for 8 days; and on the Crooks project of \$400.00 per day for 20 days for a total of \$8,800.00 for their violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. This penalty is to be reduced to \$4,400.00 if RICHARD MCCOY, d/b/a SOUTHERN DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION pays Heslep Concrete the money they are owed within 90 days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued to prevent RICHARD MCCOY, d/b/a SOUTHERN DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION from performing work in violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

### **SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS**

38847 CUSTOM POOLS LLC     \$1,000.00  
42171 ADVANCED ROOFING, INC.     \$300.00  
41934 CHARITY FAITH GARNER DBA - PURPLE MARTIN GROUP  
       \$200.00  
42172 MARK KING DBA - MARK KING BUILDERS     \$500.00  
42179 SINK OR SWIM POOLS AND SPAS, LLC     \$800.00 reduced to  
\$200.00 if pay any judgment  
42168 MARTIN CARDER, LLC DBA - PERKINS PREFERRED ROOFING &  
CONSTRUCTION     \$8,800.00 reduced to \$2,200.00 if no further violations for 3  
years  
30738 GARY HOWARD     \$200.00

42346 DONALD SULLIVAN DBA - SULLIVAN CONSTRUCTION A/K/A  
SULLIVAN HEAT & AIR \$1,000.00  
38969 KINGSWAY CONSTRUCTION LLC \$7,000.00 reduced to \$3,500.00 if  
no further violations for 3 years  
32149 SERGIO CAMPANILLA PEREZ DBA - PEREZ ROOFING \$200.00  
42213 BUDGET ROOFING AND CONSTRUCTION LLC \$200.00  
37229 AIRRIBBA! HEATING, AIR & REMODELING, LLC \$300.00